

To Be Argued By:
THOMAS A. FARINELLA
Time Requested: 30 Minutes

APL-2017-00027
New York County Clerk's Index No. 151633/14

Court of Appeals
STATE OF NEW YORK



KAREN GRAVANO,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

—against—

TAKE-TWO INTERACTIVE SOFTWARE, INC. and ROCKSTAR GAMES,

Defendants-Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

THOMAS A. FARINELLA
LAW OFFICE OF
THOMAS A. FARINELLA, PC
260 Madison Avenue, 8th Fl.
New York, New York 10016
Telephone: (917) 319-8579
Facsimile: (646) 349-3209
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

June 15, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preliminary Statement.....	1
Argument	4
I. Ms. Gravano’s Allegations That Respondent Used Her “Name, Portrait, Picture or Voice” Without Her Consent are Sufficient to Satisfy the Requirements of N.Y. Civil Rights Law § 51.....	4
II. Video Games Are Not Absolutely Protected Under New York Law Because the Newsworthy and/or Public Interest Exceptions are Inapplicable When They are Merely an Incidental Aspect to the Predominantly Commercial Purpose of the Game; Video Games are Considered Advertising and/or Trade in Such Instances.....	9
A. Video Games Are Not Worthy of Absolute Protection When They Depict Or Evoke Real People And Their Use Is Merely A Guise To Promote Sales.....	11
B. The Content In GTA V Serves No Informational Value And Therefore It Is Not Entitled To Protection Under The Newsworthy Exception.....	14
C. Because GTA V Falls Outside The Newsworthiness Exception The Issues Raised In The Complaint Are To Be Determined By The Trier Of Fact.....	16
III. The First Amendment Does Not Afford Video Games An Absolute Protection Against Right of Publicity Claims.....	18
IV. GTA V Is Not Absolutely Protected By The First Amendment Because The Content Is Commercial Speech; Therefore, The Law Supports Ms. Gravano’s Claim.....	19
Conclusion.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ali v. Playgirl, Inc.</i> , 477 F.Supp. 723 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	5, 13, 19
<i>Arrington v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 55 N.Y.2d 433 (1982).....	18
<i>Cohen v. Herbal Concepts, Inc.</i> , 472 N.E.2d 307, 310 (N.Y. 1984).....	13
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729, 2732-33 (2011)....	19, 20
<i>Costanza v. Seinfeld</i> , 29 A.D.2d 255 (1st Dep't 2001)	12
<i>Foster v. Svenson</i> , 12 A.D.3d 150 (1st Dep't 2015)	15
<i>In re NCAA Student-Athlete Name & Likeness Licensing Litigation</i> , 724 F.3d 1268 (9th Cir. 2013)	18, 21
<i>Mastro v. City of New York</i> , 435 F.3d 78 (2006)	19
<i>Mother v. Walt Disney Co.</i> , 2013 WL 497173 (N.Y. Cnty. Feb. 6, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Negri v. Schering Corp.</i> , 333 F.Supp. 101, 104 (S.D.N.Y 1971).....	12
<i>Nolan v. Getty Images (US), Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 912254 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2014).....	10
<i>Onassis v. Christian Dior-New York, Inc.</i> , 472 N.Y.S.2d 254 (N.Y. Cty. 1984)	13
<i>Titan Sports, Inc. v Comics World Corp.</i> , 870 F2d 85 (2d Cir 1989)....	10, 16
<i>Toscani v. Hersey</i> , 271 A.D. 445 (1st Dep't 1946)	<i>passim</i>
<i>University of Notre Dame Du Lac v. Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corp.</i> , 22 A.D.2d 452 (1st Dep't 1965)	11
<i>Wojtowicz v. Delacorte Press</i> , 58 A.D.2d 45 (1st Dep't 1977)	6

Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard Broadcasting Co., 433 U.S. 562 (1977).....18

STATUTES

New York Civ. Rights Law § 50*passim*

New York Civ. Rights Law § 51 *passim*

New York CPLR § 3211.....22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

W. Page Keeton et al., PROSSER AND KEETON ON THE LAW OF
TORTS § 117 at 852 (5th ed. 1984)..... 11
